company’s auditors.

2. Restatement

Change in accounting arising after the adoption of IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial

Statements

The group adopted IFRS 10 in the 2014 fi nancial year. IFRS 10 provides a single consolidation model

that identifi es control as the basis for consolidation for all types of entities. In addition, specifi ed assets

or a portion of an investee is considered to be a deemed separate entity and should be consolidated

provided that those assets are, in substance, ring-fenced from other creditors.

Subsequent to the release of the December 2013 results, an interpretation of a discussion paper

issued by the Financial Services Board in South Africa (which stated that, although the insurance

industry is governed by contractual arrangements, cell captives are not legally ring-fenced in the event

of liquidation) was released. Following the interpretation, the group consequently deconsolidated its

assets with its South African insurer.

12 sappi 1st quarter results

The impact of this change on the December 2013 fi nancial results is as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

US$ million US$ million US$ million

Condensed group balance sheet

Other non-current assets 116 32 148

Cash and cash equivalents 210 (32) 178

Condensed group statement of cash fl ows

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 385 (33) 352

Translation effects 1 1 2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 210 (32) 178

Net debt 2,348 32 2,380

There is no impact on profi t or loss or equity for the period.

Reviewed Reviewed

Quarter Quarter

ended ended

Dec 2014 Dec 2013

US$ million US$ million

3. Operating profi t

Included in operating profi t are the following items:

Depreciation and amortisation 71 87

Fair value adjustment on plantations (included in cost of sales)

Changes in volume

Fellings 14 15

Growth (17) (18)

(3) (3)

Plantation price fair value adjustment (1) (8)

(4) (11)

Net restructuring provisions 1 1

Profi t on disposal of property, plant and equipment – (1)

Asset impairment reversals – (2)

13sappi 1st quarter results